05-16-24%

Performance and Payment Bond

Public Work
Surety Bond No.: PRF8974819
As to the Contractor/Principal:

Name: Sayar Enterprises, Inc. dba Southern Development Corporation

Principal Business Address: 6639 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 107, Jacksonville, FL 32216

Telephone: (904) 727-7483

As to the Surety:

Name: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

Principal Business Address: 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196

Telephone: (407) 629-1955

As to the Owner of the Property/Contracting Public Entity:

Name: Nassau County Board of County Commissioners

Principal Business Address: 76347 Veterans Way, Suite 456, Yulee, FL 32097

Telephone:

Project Description: Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection Improvements

Legal Description of Project: Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection Improvements

This bond has been furnished to comply with the requirements of F.S.A. 255.05. This bond is hereby amended such that
All provisions and limitations, including conditions, notice and time limitations of F.S.A. 255.05 are incorporated herein by
reference. Any provisions of this bond which conflicts with or purports to grant broader or more expanded coverage in
excess of the minimum requirements of the applicable statute shall be deemed herefrom. This bond is a statutory bond,
nota common law bond.

This is the front page of the performance/ payment bond(s) regardless of preprinted numbers on the other pages issued in
compliance with Florida Statute 255.05

INSTR # 201113860, Book 1741, Page 1146

Pages 6

Doc Type UNK, Recorded 06/08/2011 at 10:50 AM,

John A Crawford, Nassau County Clerk of Circuit Court
Rec. Fee $5250

#1



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

Bond No.: PRF8974819
BY THIS BOND, we, Sayar Enterprises, inc. dba Southern Development Corporation a
principal business address of 6639 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 107, Jacksonville, FL
32216 as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, a corporation with a
principal business address 1400 American Lane, Schaumburg, IL 60196 as Surety, are
bound to Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, 76347 Veterans Way, Suite
456, Yulee, FL 32097, herein called OWNER, in the sum of Nine Hundred Seventy Six
Thousand Seven Hundred Three and 56/100 ($976,703.56) Dollars, payment of which
we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly
and severally.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the contract dated May 18, 2011, between Principal and Owner for
Chester Road at Pages Dairy Road Intersection Improvements the contract
being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner
prescribed in the contract; and

2. Promptly makes payment to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1),
Florida Statues, supplying Principal with labor, materials or supplies, used
directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecutlon of the work provided for in
the contract; and

3. Pays Owner all losses, damages, expenses, costs and attorneys’ fees, including
appeliate proceedings, that Owner sustains because of a default by Principal
under the contract; and

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract
for the time specified in the contract then this bond is void; otherwise it remains
in full force.

Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or
noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does
not affect Surety’s .obligation under this bond. Any claimant should refer to Section
255.05, Florida Statues, for provisions regarding notice and time limitations.

DATED ON June 3, 2011.

PRINCIPAL: SURETY: .
Sayar Enterprises, Inc. dba Fidelity agnd Deposit Company of Maryland
Southern Development Corporation W
Y »m;,// P —— By: /
;_,_Slgnature <] Sighature
u//‘v o/ Ses . T Robert T. Theus, Attorney-in-Fact

Name and Title Name and Title
(CORPORKTE SEAL) (CORPORATE SEAL)



Power of Attorney
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a
corporation of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant
Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V1, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said , which are set forth on
the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the d h‘@{f%éb,é ereby nominate,
constitute and appoint Robert T. THEUS, Roger R. HURST, Fitzhu W/lter Neal MYERS, all

of Jacksonville, Florida, EACH its true and lawful agent an Aﬁ&&ﬁ%ﬁ@g JHWB@@JM and deliver, for, and
,and’§ﬁg the

on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: an execution of such bonds or
as fully and amply, to all intents and

undertakings in pursuance of these preser 5 1
purposes, as if they had been duly. @\@ he{ gularly elected officers of the Company at its office

in Baltimore, Md., _%)pi‘o?p per. r%gk& }’Gf attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Robert T. THEUS,
Roger R. HURST, fe?i} January 23, 2007.

The said Ass15tant e@x{ daes ‘he\reby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI,
Section 2, of the By-L. s?\ofj said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and
affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 13th day of February,

A.D.2008.

ATTEST: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

(0 7 st
@A (/ By:

Gerald F. Haley  Assistant Secretary William J. Mills Vice President
State of Maryland
Baltimore County

On this 13th day of February, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly
commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of
the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers
described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being
by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid,
and. that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal
and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of

the said Corporation.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above

written.

T LILHEE TR

Dennis R. Hayden Notary Public
My Commission Expires: February 15,2013

POA-F 031-0038A



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

“Article V1, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior
Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee,
shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident
Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to
authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations,
policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in
the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto.”

CERTIFICATE

1, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify
that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that
the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized
by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the
FIDELITY, AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the
Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on
the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically
reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or
hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and
binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this Zi)r’d day of \S\JJM . 20 /1

(i P S~

Assistant Secretary



ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
06/07/2011

PRODUCER 904, 353.,3181
Cecil W. Powell & Co.
P.0. Drawer 41490
219 Newnan St.

FAX 904.353.5722

Jacksonville, FL 32203-149

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Suite 107 & 108

INSURED Sayar Enterprises, Inc.
DBA: Southern Development Corp
6639 Southpoint Parkway

Jacksonville, FL 32216

INSURER A:
INSURER B:
INSURER C:
INSURER D:
INSURER E:

Westfield Ins Co
Bridgefield Employers Ins Co
Travelers Prop Cas of Am

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE I1SSUED OR

MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR KDD'IG TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE [ POLICY EXPIRATION LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY CMM3626408| 06/04/2011 | 06/04/2012 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000, 00
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY M GEIORENTED o | 150,000
41 CLAIMS MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | $ 10,000
A PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000, 004
] GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000, 000
—j poLicY | X SECOT' [ LOG
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CMM3626408| 06/04/2011 | 06/04/2012 | -omeNeD SINGLE LMIT s
X | ANy auTO (Ea acciden) 1,000,000
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 3
A SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE s
(Per accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | $
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | S
AUTO ONLY: GG | 3
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY CMM3626408, 06/04/2011 | 06/04/2012 | EACH OGCURRENCE $ 1,000, 00d
X | occur D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000, 000
A $
DEDUCTIBLE $
RETENTION  § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 83032838| 12/01/2010 | 12/01/2011 | X HVQ([%\?TLNHS |orE
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY !
B | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500, 000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 500, 000
If yes, describe under .
SPEGIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500, 009
QIH j
InF7Rand Marine QT6600542B69ATIL11| 06/04/2011 | 06/04/2012 Le.as'ed / Rented Equipment
C Limit per Item: $ 250,000
Deductible: $ 5,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Yulee, FL 32907

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
96135 Nassau Place Suite 6

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL

10 __ pAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE )—j‘%’( /é,/ﬁ":-ar .
Fitzhugh K. Powell Jr AAL G777 v

ACORD 25 (2001/08) FAX:

904.321.2658

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988



IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A.statement on this certificate does not confer nghts to the certificate
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)




——

SECTION 00 55 00

NOTICE TO PROCEED

10 Sayar Eudea ppises, luc, dbe Scolhess D&Vﬁ/d’,rolf‘f&*/)[ Cop.
CO&%E‘ETOéEu/ﬁMgf &gém% ,STE |67

ADPRESS
Aﬂ}Rc/iso»f\ﬂ/e,ﬁ FL 322(6
CITY STATE ZIP

PROJECT: CHESTER ROAD AT PAGES DAIRY ROAD INTSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

BID NUMBER NC11-008
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated M A¥ I& , 20 _”_

The Contract time for Substantial Completion is i 24’ consecutive calendar days from the date of
commencement.

The Contract time for Final Completion is 45 consecutive calendar days from the date of Substantial
Completion.

The Contract time commences to run J v ’\F 5 , 20 ”

The date of Substantial Completion is N ov. b .20 ﬂ

The date of Final Completion is DeCa ﬁl ,20 I |

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners
o AT —

TITLE: ENGINEER Il

DATE: 71/ v r/ It

You are required te return an ackneowledged copy of the Notice to Proceed to The Nassau County Board of
County Commissioners, ¢/o John A, Crawford, Ex-Officio Clerk, 76347 Veterans Way, Yulee, Florida
32097.

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE
Receipt of the above Notice To Proceed is hereby acknowledged
this the_ (2% day of :33«14 204 .

=
[
S
BY, eestl Grony™ ®
T
"
(¥1)
(o +]

TITLE:__ Povreet Mosaners
J (72

=
S
@
|

END OF SECTION

LG AWy 1170F 102 cGOHY €171

' a3Ani3dN 00 55 00-1 aEN00 40 XY L0 10



